
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 

F S Broadley (Vice-Chair) 
M H Charlesworth (Chair) 

M L Darr 
J K Ford 

D A Gamble 
C S Gore 
S Z Haq 

G G Hunt 
P Joshi 

K J Loydall 
I K Ridley 

 
I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Policy, Finance & Development Committee 

Date & Time: Tuesday, 5 December 2023, 7.00 pm 

Venue: Civic Suite 2, Brocks Hill Council Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2571 

Council Offices 
Oadby 
27 November 2023 

 
 

Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Meeting Live Broadcast | Information and Link  

 This meeting will be broadcast live. 
 
Press & Public Access:  
 
A direct link to the live broadcast of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
Civico platform is below.  
 

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/18297-Policy-Finance-Development-Committee  

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

~ Page 1 ~

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/18297-Policy-Finance-Development-Committee


 

Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 5 December 2023, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4 - 6 

 To read, confirm and approve the minutes of the previous meeting in 
accordance with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting  

 There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

7.   Economic Regeneration Strategy (2023-2028) 7 - 38 

 Report of the National Management Trainee  

8.   Revised Draft Statement of Community Involvement (2023) 39 - 78 

 Report of the Planning Policy and Monitoring Officer  

9.   Procurement Policy (2023-2026) 79 - 110 

 Report of the Corporate Project, System & IT Manager  

10.   Budget Monitoring (Q2 2023/24) 111 - 125 

 Report of the Interim Finance Manager  

11.   Treasury Management Mid-Year Report (2023/24) 126 - 135 

 Report of the Senior Finance Business Partner and the Head of Finance / Acting 
Chief Finance Officer - S151 

 

12.   2024/25 Draft Revenue Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan and 
2024/25 – 2026/27 Draft Capital Programmes 

136 - 153 

 Report of the Head of Finance / Acting Chief Finance Officer – S151  

13.   Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Update (2023) To Follow 

 Report of the Head of Finance / Acting Chief Finance Officer – S151  

14.   Income Generation Update and Advertising / Sponsorship Policy To Follow 

 Report of the Interim Finance Manager  

15.   Organisational Strategy (2023) 154 - 165 

 Report of the Interim Strategic Director  

~ Page 2 ~



 

Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 5 December 2023, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

16.   Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q2 2023/24) 166 - 176 

 Report of the Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer  

17.   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 The press and public are likely to be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
(Exempt Information) during consideration of the item(s) below on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the 
respective paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all 
the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt item(s) 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

18.   Insurance and Leisure Operator Contract (Exempt) 177 - 184 

 Exempt Report of the Head of Finance / Acting Chief Finance Officer – S151  

 
Access all available public meeting information, documents and live broadcasts on: 

 

   

  
 

Our website at oadby-
wigston.gov.uk/meetings   

Our Civico platform at 
civico.net/oadby-wigston 

Your smart device using  
the Modern.Gov app 

 

~ Page 3 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073


Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 12 September 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT CIVIC SUITE 2, BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, 

LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON TUESDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2023 COMMENCING AT 7.02 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2539 

 
M H Charlesworth Chair 
F S Broadley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
S S Athwal 
G A Boulter 
M L Darr 
J K Ford 
D A Gamble 
C S Gore 
S Z Haq 
G G Hunt 
P Joshi 
K J Loydall 
I K Ridley 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
B Bull Head of Finance / Section 151 Officer 
A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 
P Fisher Strategic Director 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
T Hatton Head of Customer Service & Transformation 
A Kidder Interim Finance Manager 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
S Wheeliker Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 
 

14.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor L A Bentley. 

15.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor J K Chohan be allowed to substitute for Councillor L A Bentley 
without prior notice having been given to the Head of Law & Democracy. 
 
Councillor J K Chohan substituted for Councillor L A Bentley. 

16.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

~ Page 4 ~

Agenda Item 4



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 12 September 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 
None. 
 

17.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 June 2023 be taken as read, 
confirmed and approved. 

18.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
None. 

19.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 
 

20.   BUDGET MONITORING (Q1 2023/24) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 7 – 
24 of the agenda reports pack), which provided an update following the end of the first 
quarter on the forecast financial position for the Council for the financial year 2023/24. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The contents of the report and appendices be noted; and 
ii) The additions to the Capital Programme as detailed at paragraph 9.5 be 

approved.  

21.   BUDGET SETTING APPROACH (2024/25) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 25 – 31 of the 
agenda reports pack), which consulted Members on the approach to setting the 2024/25 
budget and updated Members on the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) position and 
progress of the Sustainability Programme. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor C S Gore, seconded by Councillor P Joshi, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Recommendation A be amended to increase the membership of the ‘Star 
Chambers’ by one, to include a member of the opposition.  
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

~ Page 5 ~



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 12 September 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

i) The Budget Approach for 2024/25 be agreed and recommended to 
Council; and 

ii) The updated MTFP budget gaps and the progress on the Sustainability 
Programme be noted. 

 

22.   COUNCIL TAX EMPTY HOMES UPDATE (SEPTEMBER 2023) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 32 – 
40 of the agenda reports pack), which presented the Council Tax charges on the Empty 
Properties Policy (Empty Homes Premium) for approval by the Committee. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor D A Gamble, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The increase in the Empty Homes Premium as detailed in Paragraph 2 be 
approved; 

ii) A six-month grace period for new purchases of properties which are 
already subject to the additional premium be approved; and 

iii) The introduction of the Council Tax charges on the Empty Properties 
Policy (Empty Homes Premium) be approved. 

23.   PEOPLE STRATEGY (2023-2026) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 41 – 
89 of the agenda reports pack), which asked Members to note a new People Strategy for 
2023 – 2026, which is applicable to all Council staff. 
 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The content of the report be noted; 
ii) The People Strategy 2023 – 2026 be noted; and 
iii) The Action Plan 2023 – 2026 be noted. 

 
 

24.   STANDARDS & ETHICAL INDICATORS (Q1 2023/24) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 90 – 
100 of the agenda reports pack), which asked the Committee to note the figures for local 
determination of complaints and ethical indicators for Q1 2023/24. 
 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The content of the report and appendix be noted. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.25 pm 

 
 

~ Page 6 ~



 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 05 
December 2023 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Economic Regeneration Strategy (2023-2028) 

Report Author(s): Jamie To (National Management Trainee) 
 

Purpose of Report: The purpose of this report is to ask Members to approve the Council’s 
Economic Regeneration Strategy and Action Plan for the next five 
years covering 2023 – 2028. 

Report Summary: The Economic Regeneration Strategy and Action Plan set out how 
Oadby & Wigston Borough Council will undertake, support and 
promote the economic regeneration of the borough over the next five 
years, and work towards a vision of an inclusive economy.  

Recommendation(s): That the Council’s Economic Regeneration Strategy and 
Action Plan for 2023-28 (as set out in Appendix 1 and 2) be 
approved. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Of
[...]
s, more specifically the preparation of 
the various components of the Local Plan and in making development 
management decisions on planning applications.  
 
The consultation practices contained in the SCI satisfy the statutory 
requirements set out in the relevant legislation.  
 
The Council will always seek to exceed the statutory requirements, 
where appropriate, to ensure wide and inclusive consultation to reflect 
local circumstances, the character and composition of the local 
community, and the resources available. This extends to those groups 
who have traditionally find it more difficult to engage in the planning 
process. 

Recommendation(s): That Committee approve the revised Statement of 
Community Involvement for the purpose of an 8 week public 
consultation due to commence on Wednesday 13 December 
2023. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Adrian Thorpe (Head of Built Environment)  
(0116) 257 2645  
adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Jamie Carr (Planning Policy and Development Manager)  
(0116) 257 2652 
jamie.carr@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Ed Morgan (Principal Planning Policy Officer) 
(0116) 257 2650 
ed.morgan@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Lisa Chevallereau (Planning Policy and Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 2572 636 
lisa.chevallereau@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 
Our Communities (SO2) 
Our Partners (SO5) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 

~ Page 39 ~

Agenda Item 8

mailto:adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:jamie.carr@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:ed.morgan@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:lisa.chevallereau@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Customer & Community Focused (V1) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (
[...]
eport Title: Budget Monitoring Report (Q2 2023/24) 

Report Author(s): Deborah Proctor (Interim Finance Manager) 

 

Purpose of Report: To provide the Committee with an update on the forecast financial 
position for the Council for the financial year 2023/24, as at the end of 
the second quarter. 

Report Summary: The Q2 forecast position for the year on the General Fund is an 
overspend of £488K compared to the revised budget of £7,586K for 
2023/24.  Actions to address and mitigate the forecast overspend 
position are presented within the report.  
 
The Q2 forecast for the HRA is an underspend of £73K, compared to a 
budgeted deficit of £391K. 
 
Spending on the Council’s HRA and General Fund Capital Programmes 
currently show significant slippage. 

Recommendation(s): That the Committee: 
1. Notes the contents of the Quarter 2 report and Appendices; and  
2. Approves a supplementary budget for the essential temporary 

resources in the Finance Team (section 2.8). 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Sal Khan (Interim Strategic Director) 
(0116) 257 2690 
sal.khan@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Bev Bull (Head of Finance /Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2649 
bev.bull@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Deborah Proctor (Interim Finance Manager) 
(0116) 257 2823 
deborah.proctor@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 
Resourceful & Resilient (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Financial: The implications are as set out in this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Economy / Regeneration (CR9) 

~ Page 111 ~

Agenda Item 10

mailto:bev.bull@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:deborah.proctor@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications directly arisi
[...]
Contributions Unapplied Reserve  0 
Software Implementation Reserve  0 

Major Repairs Reserve  2,796,381  2,796,381 
Regeneration Reserve  0 

1-4-1 Reserve  969,290  969,290 

 7,189,242  8,250,347 

 0  0 
50001 Sale of Council Houses  1,362 
51901 Council House Sales (142,800)
55950 Sale of Equipment (18,605)
56091 Sale of IT Equipment (100)

 2,832,347 

 0 

~
 P

age 125 ~



 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 05 
December 2023 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2023/24 

Report Author(s): Simon Ball (Senior Finance Business Partner) 
Bev Bull (Head of Finance /Acting Chief Finance Officer and 

S151) 

 

Purpose of Report: This report details the performance and activities of the authority’s 
treasury management function for the financial year 2023/24 to 30th 
September 2023. 

Report Summary: This mid-year report has been written to comply with the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury 
Management Code of Practice and covers the following:  
• An economic update for the 2023/24 financial year as at 30 

September 2023; 
 The Council’s borrowing position for 2023/24; 
• The Council’s investment portfolio for 2023/24;  
 The Council’s capital position (including prudential indicators) 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report and appendices be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Sal Khan (Interim Strategic Director) 
(0116) 257 2690 
sal.khan@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Bev Bull (Head of Finance /Acting Chief Finance Officer and S151) 
(0116) 257 2649 
bev.bull@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Simon Ball (Senior Finance Business Partner) 
(0116) 257 2624 
simon.ball@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 
Resourceful & Resilient (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 


[...]
Government 
Bodies 

     

Debt Management 
Office 

4 10,000 5.14% 2 days 3 

            

  110 53,311     70 

 

~ Page 135 ~

Appendix 2



 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 05 
December 2023 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: 2024/25 Draft Revenue Budget, Medium Term 
Financial Plan and 2024/25 – 2026/27 Draft 

Capital Programmes 

Report Author(s): Bev Bull, (Head of Finance / Acting Chief 
Finance Officer -S151) 

 

Purpose of Report: To present the revised General Fund Annual Budget for 
2024/25 and an updated MTFP for 2024/25 to 
2026/27. 
 
To provide an update on the capital programme for 
2024/25. 
 
To present the HRA Annual Budget for 2024/25. 

Report Summary: The report outlines the draft budget position for the 
2024/25 year for the Council’s General Fund, which is 
an anticipated deficit position of £1.267m.  
 
The report outlines an updated MTFP position for 
2024/25 to 2026/27, which shows a cumulative gap of 
£6.883m. 
 
The report recommend that reserves are no longer 
used to balance the budget, noting the depleting 
reserve balance and that reserves will run out in 
2025/26.   
 
The report recommends Service Delivery Changes – 
Financial Sustainability Plan to address the budget gap.  
 
The proposed Capital Programme for 2024/25 is 
presented which is as per the indicative capital 
programme with no new schemes being added.   

Recommendation(s): That the Committee: 
1. Note the content of the report and appendices; 
 
2. Recommends to Council that the general fund 

balance reserve is no longer used to balance the 
budget; and  

 
3. Recommends to Council that the Service Delivery 

Changes – Financial Sustainability Plan is approved.  

Senior Leadership, Head of 
Service, Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Sal Khan (Interim Strategic Director) 
(0116) 257 2690 
sal.khan@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

~ Page 136 ~

Agenda Item 12



 

 

 
Bev Bull (Head of Finance /Acting Chi
[...]
ciples considered in this strategy and the underpinning business 

strategies continue to remain relevant and appropriate. 

This strategy will be reviewed annually to ensure the content and approach is still appropriate and 

fit for purpose. 

 

 

~ Page 165 ~



 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 05 
December 2023 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q2 2023/24) 

Report Author(s): David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To receive the figures for local determination of complaints and ethical 
indicators for Q2 2023-24. 

Report Summary: The report provides information in relation to Member Complaints, 
Corporate and Ombudsman Complaints, Freedom of Information 
Requests and Anti-Social Behaviour Reports and Resolutions. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report and appendix be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Anne Court (Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service) 
(0116) 257 2602 
anne.court1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer)  
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 
Our Communities (SO2) 

Vision and Values: Customer & Community Focused (V1) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Political Dynamics (CR3) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

[...]
inesses continue to receive a triage call to assess their activities, if High risk then a physical inspection is selected to be carried 
out.  Low risk is not being carried out now but remain under review.    

  

~ Page 176 ~



(Document is Restricted)

~ Page 177 ~

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



(Document is Restricted)

~ Page 184 ~

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Economic Regeneration Strategy (2023-2028)
	Appendix 1 - Economic Regeneration Strategy (2023-2028)
	Appendix 2 - Economic Regeneration Strategy (2023-2028) - Action Plan

	8 Revised Draft Statement of Community Involvement (2023)
	Appendix 1 - Revised Statement of Community Involvement
	Appendix 2 - Equality Assessment

	9 Procurement Policy (2023-2026)
	Appendix 1 - Procurement Policy

	10 Budget Monitoring (Q2 2023/24)
	Appendix 1 - Budget Monitoring (Q2 2023/24)
	Appendix 2 - Budget Monitoring (Q2 2023/24)

	11 Treasury Management Mid-Year Report (2023/24)
	Appendix 1 - List of Investments (1 April 2023 to 30 September 2023)
	Appendix 2 - Schedule of PWLB Loans (2023/24)

	12 2024/25 Draft Revenue Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan and 2024/25 – 2026/27 Draft Capital Programmes
	Appendix 1 - Analysis of 2024/25 Budget Gap Movement
	Appendix 2 - MTFP 2024/25 to 2026/27
	Appendix 3 - MTFP Budget Assumptions
	Appendix 4 - Service Delivery Changes – Financial Sustainability Plan
	Appendix 5 - Draft Fees and Charges
	Appendix 6 - Capital Programme 2024/25 to 2026/27

	15 Organisational Strategy (2023)
	Appendix 1 - Organisational Strategy

	16 Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q2 2023/24)
	Appendix 1 - Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q2 2023/24)

	18 Insurance and Leisure Operator Contract (Exempt)
	Appendix 1 - Contracts Update – Insurance and Leisure Operator Contract




Minutes of the meeting


Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 5 December 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT CIVIC SUITE 2, BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, 

LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON TUESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2023 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2571 

 
M H Charlesworth Chair 
F S Broadley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J K Ford 
D A Gamble 
C S Gore 
S Z Haq 
G G Hunt 
K J Loydall 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
B Bull Head of Finance / Section 151 Officer 
J Carr Planning Policy and Development Manager 
L Chevallereau Planning Policy & Monitoring Officer 
A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
T Hatton Head of Customer Service & Transformation 
R Helliwell Communications and Marketing Manager 
S Khan Interim Strategic Director 
T Neal Strategic Director 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
J To Graduate Officer (UK Shared Prosperity Fund) 
 

25.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors M L Darr, P Joshi and I K Ridley. 

26.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

27.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor N Alam declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to item 12 of the agenda, 
insofar as owning a rental property in South Wigston. 
 
Councillor G A Boulter declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to 14 of the agenda, 
insofar as being the director of the Wigston Framework Knitters Museum. 
 
Councillor C S Gore declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to item 12 of the 



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 5 December 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

agenda, insofar as renting a plot in the Aylestone Lane allotments. 

28.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall, and  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on Tuesday 12 September, 2023 be 
taken as read, confirmed and approved. 

29.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
None. 

30.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

31.   ECONOMIC REGENERATION STRATEGY (2023-2028) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 7 - 
38 of the agenda reports pack), which asked it to approve the Economic Regeneration 
Strategy and Action Plan 2023-28. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The Council’s Economic Regeneration Strategy and Action Plan 2023-28 
be approved. 

32.   REVISED DRAFT STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT (2023) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 39 – 
78 of the agenda reports pack), which asked it to approve the revised Statement of 
Community Involvement for an 8 week public consultation. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The revised Statement of Community Involvement be approved for the 
purpose of an 8 week public consultation to commence on Wednesday 
13 December 2023. 

33.   PROCUREMENT POLICY (2023-2026) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 79 - 
110 of the agenda reports pack), which asked it to approve the updated Procurement 
Policy for the Council. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by the Vice-Chair, and 
 



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 5 December 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The content of the report and appendix be approved. 

34.   BUDGET MONITORING (Q2 2023/24) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 111 
– 125 of the agenda reports pack), which provided an update on the forecast financial 
position for the Council for the financial year 2023/24, as at the end of the second quarter. 
 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 
It was noted that recommendation B should read “(section 2.11)” and subject to this 
amendment, it was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

ii) The supplementary budget for the essential temporary resources in the 
Finance Team (section 2.11) be approved. 

 
Votes For  8 
Votes Against 3 
Abstentions  0 

35.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT (2023/24) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 126 - 
135 of the agenda reports pack), which detailed the performance and activities of the 
authority’s treasury management function for the financial year 2023/24 to 30th September 
2023. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by the Chair, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The content of the report and appendices be noted.  

36.   2024/25 DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND 
2024/25 – 2026/27 DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMMES 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 3 - 
42 of the agenda update), which presented the revised General Fund Annual Budget for 
2024/25 and an updated MTFP for 2024/25 to 2026/27, provided an update on the capital 
programme for 2024/25 and presented the HRA Annual Budget for 2024/25. 
 
The Chair noted that due to ongoing discussions around recommendation C, the 
recommendation would instead read “Recommends to Council that the Service Delivery 
Changes – Financial Sustainability Plan be considered by Full Council on 12 December.” 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor G A Boulter, and an amendment was 



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 5 December 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

proposed by Councillor C S Gore and seconded by Councillor N Alam that recommendation 
B read “Recommends to Council that the general fund balance reserve is no longer used to 
balance the budget and recognise the mistake in using the balance for this purpose for as 
long as it has been doing.” 
 
IT WAS RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The amendment to recommendation B be rejected. 
 
Votes For  3 
Votes Against 8 
Abstentions  0 
 
IT WAS UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The content of the report and appendices be noted; 
ii) The general fund balance reserve no longer be used to balance the 

budget; and 
iii) The Service Delivery Changes – Financial Sustainability Plan be be 

considered at Full Council on Tuesday 12 December 2023. 
 
IT WAS RESOLVED THAT: 
 

iv) An increase in housing rents, service charges and garage rents by the 
maximum social rent level of 7.7% (subject to any changes being 
announced on the rent setting formula) be recommended to Full 
Council. 

 
Votes For  8 
Votes Against 3 
Abstentions  0 

37.   MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY UPDATE (2023) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 43 - 
48 of the agenda update), which provided an update on the review of the Council’s MRP 
Policy and proposed a change in the MRP methodology and presented a revised MRP 
Policy for approval to allow the change in methodology to be implemented. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The change in MRP methodology be recommended to and approved by 
Full Council; and 

ii) The revised MRP Policy be recommended to and approved by Full Council 
to enable the change in methodology to be implemented. 

 
Votes For  8 
Votes Against 3 
Abstentions  0 

38.   INCOME GENERATION UPDATE AND ADVERTISING / SPONSORSHIP POLICY 
 



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 5 December 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 49 - 
61 of the agenda update) which provided an update on income generation projects and 
asked it to approve the new Advertising and Sponsorship Policy. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The content of the report be noted; 
ii) The new Advertising and Sponsorship Policy be approved; and 
iii) The new fees and charged for Advertising and Sponsorship for 2023/24 

be approved. 

39.   ORGANISATIONAL STRATEGY (2023) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 154 - 
165 of the agenda reports pack) which presented a draft Organisational Strategy for 
approval. 
 
It was moved by Councillor L A Bentley, seconded by Councillor S Z Haq, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The item be deferred until after the budget setting process and pending 
further Member involvement. 

40.   STANDARDS & ETHICAL INDICATORS (Q2 2023/24) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 166 - 
176 of the agenda reports pack) which presented the figures for local determination of 
complaints and ethical indicators for Q2 2023/24. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The contents of the report and appendix be noted. 

41.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting in 
accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
(Exempt Information) during consideration of the item(s) below on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in the respective paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exempt item(s) outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 

42.   INSURANCE AND LEISURE OPERATOR CONTRACT (EXEMPT) 



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 5 December 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 
The Committee gave consideration to the exempt report and appendix (as set out at pages 
177 - 184 of the agenda reports pack) which asked the Committee to note the information 
provided and recommend to Full Council acceptance of recommendation B. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor G A Boulter, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) Recommendation A be noted. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K J Loydall, seconded by Councillor D A Gamble, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

ii) Recommendation B be accepted by Full Council. 
 
Votes For  10 
Votes Against 0 
Abstentions  1 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

iii) Recommendation C be noted. 
 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 9.25 pm 

 
 


